The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that Rollins, Inc. believes are reasonable. The pro forma adjustment to reflect the allocation of
the purchase price is based upon the preliminary information currently available, which may be revised, as additional information becomes available. The notes to the unaudited
pro forma financial statements provide a more detailed discussion of how such adjustments were derived and presented in the pro forma financial statements. Such financial
statements have been compiled from historical financial statements and other information, but do not purport to represent what Rollins, Inc.’s financial position or results of
operations actually would have been had the transactions occurred on the dates indicated, or to project Rollins, Inc.’s financial performances for any future period. The pro
forma statements of income do not reflect any synergies or other operating benefits that may be realized as Rollins, Inc. integrates the acquired business with its existing
operations.

 - 34 -

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Total Pro forma  Pro Forma
  Rollins, Inc.  Clark  Adjustments for  for the
  Historical  Pest (a)  the Acquisition  Acquisition

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 115,485  $ 8,631  $ (53,861)(b)  $ 70,255
Trade receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   104,016   8,491   (1,090)(g)   111,417
Financing receivables, short-term, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   18,454   84   (84)(e)   18,454
Materials and supplies   15,788   1,301   (401)(g)   16,688
Other current assets   32,278   1,889   (483)(g)   33,684

Total Current Assets   286,021   20,396   (55,919)   250,498
Equipment and property, net   136,885   52,886   12,649(g)   202,420
Goodwill   368,481   2,918   188,929(d)   560,328
Customer contracts, net   178,075   —   112,700(d)   290,775
Trademarks and tradenames, net   54,140   —   49,300(d)   103,440
Other intangible assets, net   11,043   258   242(d)   11,543
Financing receivables, long-term, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   28,227   766   (766)(e)   28,227
Prepaid pension   5,274   —   5,274
Deferred income taxes   6,915   —   6,915
Other assets   19,063   127   3,693(g)   22,883

Total Assets  $ 1,094,124  $ 77,351  $ 310,828  $ 1,482,303
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable  $ 27,168  $ 2,346  $ 11(g)  $ 29,525
Accrued insurance   27,709   749   1,121(g)   29,579
Accrued compensation and related liabilities   77,741   1,848   3,860(g)   83,449
Unearned revenue   116,005   877   2(g)   116,884
   —
Other current liabilities   50,406   1,203   10,887(g)   62,496
Line of Credit Borrowing   —   —   100,000(c)   100,000

Total current liabilities   299,029   7,023   115,881   421,933
Accrued insurance, less current portion   33,867   —   33,867
Long-term accrued liabilities   49,320   12,134   3,141(g)   64,595
   —
Long-term borrowings   250,000(c)   250,000

Total Liabilities   382,216   19,157   369,022   770,395
Commitments and Contingencies
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, without par value; 500,000 authorized, zero shares issued   —   —   —   —
Common stock   327,308   23   (23)(e)   327,308
Paid-in-capital   85,386   —   85,386
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (71,078)   —   (71,078)
Retained earnings   370,292   58,171   (58,171)(e)   370,292

Total Stockholders’ Equity   711,908   58,194   (58,194)   711,908

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
 $ 1,094,124  $ 77,351  $ 310,828  $ 1,482,303

 - 35 -

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Total Pro forma  Pro Forma
  Rollins, Inc.  Clark  Adjustments for  for the
  Historical  Pest (a)  the Acquisition  Acquisition

REVENUES
Customer services  $ 1,821,565  $ 139,176   $ 1,960,741

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of services provided   894,437   66,040   960,477
Depreciation and amortization   66,792   6,766   12,849(d)   86,407
Sales, general and administrative   550,698   56,714   607,412
Gain on sales of assets   (875)   (505)   505(e)   (875)
Interest (income)   (220)   (342)   562(f)   —
Interest expense   —   621   12,183(f)   12,804
   1,510,832   129,294   26,099   1,666,225

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   310,733   9,882   (26,099)   294,516
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   79,070   (4,127)(h)   74,943
NET INCOME  $ 231,663  $ —   $ —   $ 219,573
INCOME PER SHARE - BASIC  $ 0.71   $ 0.67
INCOME PER SHARE - DILUTED  $ 0.71   $ 0.67

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   327,291   327,291
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   327,291   327,291

 - 36 -

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Represents the audited historical financial statements of Clark Pest for the twelve months ended and as of December 31, 2018.
(b) To reflect the Company’s acquisition of Clark Pest for a total purchase cost of approximately $405 million plus the assumption of certain liabilities. The purchase price